

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Docket No. 17-56003

AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF CAHUILLA INDIANS, a federally  
recognized Indian tribe, on its own behalf and as  
parens patriae for its members,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

RIVERSIDE COUNTY, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

DESERT WATER AGENCY,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Central District of California

No. 5:14-cv-00007-DMG-DTB | The Honorable Dolly M. Gee

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION  
OF COUNTIES AND THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND  
APPELLEES COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ET AL**

---

JENNIFER B. HENNING, SBN 193915  
LAURA E. HIRAHARA, SBN 314767  
California State Association of Counties  
1100 K Street, Suite 101  
Sacramento, CA 95814

Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
California State Association of Counties and  
International Municipal Lawyers Association

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
II. AMICUS IDENTITY STATEMENT AND INTEREST IN THE CASE.	1
III. STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL SUPPORT .....	2
IV. STATEMENT CONCERNING CONSENT TO FILE.....	2
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
VI. INTRODUCTION .....	3
VII. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Plaintiff’s Argument Would Create Disruption in a Complicated, But Settled, Tax System.....	4
B. Local Government Relies on Tax Revenue, Including the Possessory Interest Tax, to Provide Critically Important Services to Residents, Including Tribes.....	8
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agua Caliente Band of Mission Indians v. Riverside County</i> , 442 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	5
<i>Ashton v. Cory</i> , 780 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>City of Detroit v. Murray Corp.</i> , 355 U.S. 489 (1958).....	6
<i>County of Placer v. Corin</i> , 113 Cal. App. 3d 443 (Cal. App. 1990) .....	9
<i>Department of Finance v. Commission on State Mandates</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 749, 763 (Cal. App. 2016).....	9
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Association, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981) .....	7
<i>Fort Mojave Tribe v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 543 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	8
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	8
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	8
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971) .....	7
<i>Santa Barbara County Taxpayers Ass'n v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 209 Cal. App. 3d 940 (Cal. App. 1989).....	9
<i>United States of America v. County of Fresno</i> (“Fresno”), 50 Cal. App. 3d 633 (Cal. App. 1975).....	6
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 355 U.S. 466 (1958).....	5

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 465..... 3  
Cal. Rev. & Tax § 107 ..... 3  
Cal. Rev. & Tax § 107.1 ..... 3

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const. art. XIII A, § 3..... 11  
Cal. Const. art. XIII C, § 1 ..... 11  
Cal. Const. art. XIII D, § 3..... 11  
Cal. Const. art. XIII D, § 6..... 11  
Cal. Const., art. XIII B, § 1 ..... 9  
Cal. Constit., art. XIII A ..... 8

**Government Publications**

Cal. Assessor’s Handbook, Section 510, *Assessment of Taxable Possessory Interests*, p. 13 (Dec. 2002, rep. Jan. 2015) ..... 6  
Calif. Dept. of Tax and Fee Administration, Publication 146, *Sales to American Indians and Sales in Indian Country* (Oct. 2017)..... 5  
California Legislative Analyst Office, *Common Claims About Proposition 13* at p. 4, Sept. 2016 ..... 9  
California Legislative Analyst Office, *Property Tax Reductions to Diminish as Housing Market Improves*, May 5, 2014 ..... 10  
California Tribal-Court State-Court Forum, *Native American Statistical Abstract: Population Characteristics*, p.2 (Mar. 2012) ..... 11
